Quiality ID #385: Adult Primary Rhegmatogenous Retinal Detachment Surgery: Visual Acuity
Improvement Within 90 Days of Surgery

2025 COLLECTION TYPE:
MIPS CLINICAL QUALITY MEASURES (CQMS)

MEASURE TYPE:
Outcome — High Priority

DESCRIPTION:
Patients aged 18 years and older who had surgery for primary rhegmatogenous retinal detachment and achieved an
improvement in their visual acuity, from their preoperative level, within 90 days of surgery in the operative eye.

INSTRUCTIONS:

This measure is to be submitted each time a procedure for primary rhegmatogenous retinal detachment is performed
during the performance period. This measure is intended to reflect the quality of services provided for the patient receiving
primary rhegmatogenous retinal detachment surgery.

NOTE: This is an outcome measure and will be calculated solely using MIPS eligible clinician, group, or third-party
intermediary submitted data.
e  For patients who receive the surgical procedures specified in the denominator coding, it should be submitted
whether or not the patient achieved an improvement of their visual acuity within 90 days of surgery.
e Include only procedures performed between January 1t and September 30t of the performance period. This
will allow the post-operative period to occur before third-party intermediaries must submit data to CMS.

Measure Submission Type:

Measure data may be submitted by individual MIPS eligible clinicians, groups, or third-party intermediaries. The listed
denominator criteria are used to identify the intended patient population. The numerator options included in this
specification are used to submit the quality actions as allowed by the measure. The quality data codes listed do not need
to be submitted by MIPS eligible clinicians, groups, or third-party intermediaries that utilize this modality for submissions;
however, these codes may be submitted for those third-party intermediaries that utilize Medicare Part B claims data. For
more information regarding Application Programming Interface (API), please refer to the Quality Payment Program (QPP)
website.

DENOMINATOR:
Patients aged 18 years and older who had surgery for primary rhegmatogenous retinal detachment

Denominator Criteria (Eligible Cases):

Patients aged = 18 years on the date of the procedure

AND

Patient procedure during the performance period (CPT): 67107, 67108, 67110
WITHOUT

Telehealth Modifier (including but not limited to): GQ, GT, POS 02, POS 10
AND NOT

DENOMINATOR EXCLUSIONS:

Patients with a pre-operative visual acuity better than 20/40

OR

Surgical procedures that included the use of silicone oil: G9757
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NUMERATOR:
Patients who achieved an improvement in their visual acuity, from their preoperative level, within 90 days of surgery in
the operative eye

Numerator Options:
Performance Met: Patient achieved an improvement in visual acuity, from
their preoperative level, within 90 days of surgery (G9516)

OR
Performance Not Met: Patient did not achieve an improvement in visual acuity,
from their preoperative level, within 90 days of surgery,
reason not given (G9517)
RATIONALE:

For management and treatment for PVD and RRD, the following apply (for goals of treatment):
e Prevention of visual loss and functional impairment
e Maintenance of quality of life

All patients with risk factors should be instructed to notify their ophthalmologist as soon as possible if they have a
substantial change in symptoms, such as an increase in floaters, loss of visual field, or decrease in visual acuity
develop.

Studies demonstrate that the success rate increases with the recognition of risk factors and the practice of retina
subspecialization. International studies report primary rhegmatogenous retinal surgery success rates ranging from 64 to
91%.
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CLINICAL RECOMMENDATION STATEMENTS:
This is an outcome measure. As such, no clinical recommendations are included.

COPYRIGHT:
The measure is not a clinical guideline, does not establish a standard of medical care, and has not been tested for all
potential applications.

The measure, while copyrighted, can be reproduced and distributed, without modification, for noncommercial
purposes, e.g., use by health care providers in connection with their practices. Commercial use is defined as the sale,
license, or distribution of the measure for commercial gain, or incorporation of the measure into a product or service
that is sold, licensed or distributed for commercial gain.

Commercial uses of the measure require a license agreement between the user and the American Academy of
Ophthalmology (Academy). Neither the Academy, nor its members, shall be responsible for any use of the measure.

Version 9.0 CPT only copyright 2024 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.
December 2024 Page 2 of 6



The American Association of Eye and Ear Centers of Excellence (AAEECE) significant past efforts and
contributions to the development and updating of the measure is acknowledged. The Academy is solely
responsible for the review and enhancement (“Maintenance”) of the measure as of June 5, 2015.

THE MEASURE AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE PROVIDED “AS IS” WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND.

© 2015-2024 American Academy of Ophthalmology. All Rights Reserved. Applicable FARS/DFARS Restrictions Apply to
Government Use.

Limited proprietary coding is contained in the measure specifications for convenience. A license agreement must be
entered prior to a third-party’s use of Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®) or other proprietary code set contained in
the Measures. Any other use of CPT or other coding by the third-party is strictly prohibited. The Academy and its
members disclaim all liability for use or accuracy of any Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®) or other coding
contained in the specifications.

CPT® contained in the Measure specifications is copyright 2004-2024 American Medical Association. All Rights Reserved.
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2025 Clinical Quality Measure Flow Narrative for Quality ID #385:
Adult Primary Rhegmatogenous Retinal Detachment Surgery: Visual
Acuity Improvement Within 90 Days of Surgery

Disclaimer: Refer to the measure specification for specific coding and instructions to submit this measure.
1. Start with Denominator
2. Check Patients aged greater than or equal to 18 years on the date of the procedure:

a. |If Patients aged greater than or equal to 18 years on the date of the procedure equals No, do
not include in Eligible Population/Denominator. Stop processing.

b. If Patients aged greater than or equal to 18 years on the date of the procedure equals Yes, proceed
to check Patient procedure during the performance period.

3. Check Patient procedure during the performance period:

a. If Patient procedure during the performance period equals No, do not include in
Eligible Population/Denominator. Stop processing.

b. If Patient procedure during the performance period equals Yes, proceed to check Telehealth Modifier
as listed in the Denominator*.

4. Check Telehealth Modifier as listed in the Denominator*;

a. If Telehealth Modifier as listed in the Denominator* equals Yes, do not include in
Eligible Population/Denominator. Stop processing.

b. If Telehealth Modifier as listed in the Denominator* equals No, proceed to check Patients with a
pre- operative visual acuity better than 20/40.

5. Check Patients with a pre-operative visual acuity better than 20/40:

a. If Patients with a pre-operative visual acuity better than 20/40 equals Yes, do not include in
Eligible Population/Denominator. Stop processing.

b. If Patients with a pre-operative visual acuity better than 20/40 equals No, check Surgical procedures
that included the use of silicone oil.

6. Check Surgical procedures that included the use of silicone oil:

a. If Surgical procedures that included the use of silicone oil equals Yes, do not include in
Eligible Population/Denominator. Stop processing.

b. If Surgical procedures that included the use of silicone oil equals No, include in
Eligible Population/Denominator.

7. Denominator Population:

e Denominator Population is all Eligible Procedures in the Denominator. Denominator is represented as
Denominator in the Sample Calculation listed at the end of this document. Letter d equals 80 procedures
in the Sample Calculation.

8. Start Numerator
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9. Check Patient achieved an improvement in visual acuity, from their preoperative level, within 90 days
of surgery:

a. If Patient achieved an improvement in visual acuity, from their preoperative level, within 90 days
of surgery equals Yes, include in Data Completeness Met and Performance Met.

« Data Completeness Met and Performance Met letter is represented in the Data
Completeness and Performance Rate in the Sample Calculation listed at the end
of this document. Letter a equals 50 procedures in the Sample Calculation.

b. If Patient achieved an improvement in visual acuity, from their preoperative level, within 90 days
of surgery equals No, proceed to check Patient did not achieve an improvement in visual acuity,
from their preoperative level, within 90 days of surgery, reason not given.

10. Check Patient did not achieve an improvement in visual acuity, from their preoperative level, within
90 days of surgery, reason not given:

a. If Patient did not achieve an improvement in visual acuity, from their preoperative level, within 90 days
of surgery, reason not given equals Yes, include in Data Completeness Met and Performance Not
Met.

+ Data Completeness Met and Performance Not Met letter is represented in the Data
Completeness in the Sample Calculation listed at the end of this document. Letter ¢
equals 20 procedures in the Sample Calculation.

b. If Patient did not achieve an improvement in visual acuity, from their preoperative level, within
90 days of surgery, reason not given equals No, proceed to check Data Completeness Not
Met.

11. Check Data Completeness Not Met:

o |f Data Completeness Not Met, the Quality Data Code or equivalent was not submitted. 10
procedures have been subtracted from the Data Completeness Numerator in the Sample
Calculation.

Sample Calculations

Data Completeness equals Performance Met (a equals 50 procedures) plus Performance Not Met (c equals 20 procedures)
divided by Eligible Population/Denominator (d equals 80 procedures). All equals 70 procedures divided by 80 procedures.
All equals 87.50 percent.

Performance Rate equals Performance Met (a equals 50 procedures) divided by Data Completeness Numerator (70
procedures). All equals 50 procedures divided by 70 procedures. All equals 71.43 percent.

See the posted measure specification for specific coding and instructions to submit this measure.
NOTE: Submission Frequency: Procedure

The measure diagrams were developed by CMS as a supplemental resource to be used in conjunction with the measure
specifications. They should not be used alone or as a substitution for the measure specification.
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